

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

**Financial Statements and
Supplementary Information**

(Reviewed)

December 31, 2017 and 2016



FOCUSED. ON YOU.

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Table of Contents

December 31, 2017 and 2016

	Page
INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW REPORT	1 and 2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Balance Sheet	3
Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income	4
Statement of Changes in Members' Equity	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 to 16
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION	
Components of Operating Expenses	17



Independent Accountant's Review Report

To the Board of Directors
Lancaster County Association of Realtors
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of Lancaster County Association of Realtors, which comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the related statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in members' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management's financial data and making inquiries of management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Accountant's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagements in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion.

Accountant's Conclusion

Based on our reviews, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matter

The supplementary information, as listed in the table of contents, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. The information is the representation of management. We have reviewed the information and based on our reviews we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the information in order for it to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have not audited the information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion on such information.

RKL LLP

June 18, 2018
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Balance Sheet

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

	December 31,	
	2017	2016
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 839,589	\$ 738,819
Investments	636,688	554,965
Due from members	280,179	246,014
Inventory	834	828
Prepaid corporate taxes	210	210
Total Current Assets	1,757,500	1,540,836
Investment in Affiliated Company	47,771	47,341
Deferred Income Tax	84,373	-
Property and Equipment		
Land	302,905	302,905
Building and improvements	1,289,409	1,280,609
Furniture and fixtures	93,586	93,586
Computer equipment and software	259,439	259,439
	1,945,339	1,936,539
Accumulated depreciation	(1,423,605)	(1,371,416)
Net Property and Equipment	521,734	565,123
Total Assets	\$ 2,411,378	\$ 2,153,300
Liabilities and Members' Equity		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 8,335	\$ 11,624
Accrued expenses	5,050	5,000
Funds held for other organizations	67,433	68,829
Deferred revenue	841,123	780,263
Current portion of long-term debt	23,013	21,767
Total Current Liabilities	944,954	887,483
Long-Term Debt, Net of Current Portion	43,487	66,500
Members' Equity	1,422,937	1,199,317
Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	\$ 2,411,378	\$ 2,153,300

See accompanying notes.

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

	Years Ended December 31,	
	2017	2016
Revenue		
Association membership dues	\$ 920,982	\$ 827,409
Multiple Listing Service	333,136	385,123
Real estate education group	105,688	151,712
Association programs	22,810	20,440
Miscellaneous - primarily retail sales	42,138	30,001
Total Revenue	1,424,754	1,414,685
Operating Expenses		
Association	1,199,347	1,191,635
Multiple Listing Service	2,919	2,031
Real estate education group	51,794	62,893
Association programs	62,462	41,760
Miscellaneous	35,766	38,158
Total Operating Expenses	1,352,288	1,336,477
Operating Income	72,466	78,208
Other Income (Expense)		
Interest income	492	362
Interest expense	(4,434)	(5,586)
Realized gain on sale of investments	11,003	6,332
Equity in net income of Keystone MLS Network	430	444
Net Other Income	7,491	1,552
Income Before Income Taxes	79,957	79,760
Recovery of Income Taxes	(99,674)	(4,409)
Net Income	179,631	84,169
Other Comprehensive Income		
Unrealized gains on investments (net of tax effect of \$15,311 and \$4,409 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively)	54,992	14,308
Reclassification adjustment for gains included in net income	(11,003)	(6,332)
Total Other Comprehensive Income	43,989	7,976
Comprehensive Income	\$ 223,620	\$ 92,145

See accompanying notes.

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Statement of Changes in Members' Equity

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

	Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016		
	Members'	Accumulated Other Comprehensive	Total
	Equity	Income (Loss)	
Balance at January 1, 2016	\$ 1,070,470	\$ 36,702	\$ 1,107,172
Net income	84,169	-	84,169
Unrealized gains on investments, net of tax effect	-	14,308	14,308
Reclassification adjustment for gains included in net income	-	(6,332)	(6,332)
Balance at December 31, 2016	1,154,639	44,678	1,199,317
Net income	179,631	-	179,631
Unrealized gains on investments, net of tax effect	-	54,992	54,992
Reclassification adjustment for gains included in net income	-	(11,003)	(11,003)
Balance at December 31, 2017	\$ 1,334,270	\$ 88,667	\$ 1,422,937

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Statement of Cash Flows

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

	Years Ended December 31,	
	2017	2016
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Net income	\$ 179,631	\$ 84,169
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities		
Depreciation	52,189	53,313
Deferred income taxes	(99,674)	-
Equity income in affiliated company	(430)	(444)
Changes in assets and liabilities		
(Increase) decrease in assets		
Due from members	(34,165)	(46,144)
Inventory	(6)	-
Prepaid corporate taxes	-	(7)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities		
Accounts payable	(3,289)	(244)
Funds held for other organizations	(1,396)	(11,846)
Deferred revenue	60,860	88,810
Accrued expenses	50	5,000
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	153,770	172,607
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Capital expenditures	(8,800)	-
Proceeds on sale of investments	148,050	199,113
Purchase of investments	(170,483)	(202,804)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(31,233)	(3,691)
Cash Flows Used in Financing Activities		
Principal payments on long-term debt	(21,767)	(20,588)
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	100,770	148,328
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year	738,819	590,491
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year	\$ 839,589	\$ 738,819
Supplementary Cash Flows Information		
Cash paid for interest	\$ 4,434	\$ 5,586

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

Note 1 - Nature of Activities

Lancaster County Association of Realtors (the Association), formed in 1917, provides various member services, which include a Professional Standards program; computerized Multiple Listing Services through Keystone MLS Network, a related party; and the promotion and development of industry professionalism within Lancaster County.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A summary of the significant accounting policies consistently applied in the preparation of the accompanying financial statement follows.

Recognition of Revenue

The Association recognizes revenue from dues, Multiple Listing Service management fees, and assessments on the accrual basis. The membership period corresponds to the business year of the Association. Investment income is recorded on the accrual basis.

Concentrations of Cash and Credit Risk

Certain financial instruments potentially subject the Association to concentrations of credit risk. These financial instruments consist primarily of amounts due from members. Concentrations of credit risk with respect to amounts due from members are limited due to a large member base.

The Association places its temporary cash investments with certain financial institutions. The balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Balances may exceed insured limits at certain times throughout the year.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is carried at cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets as follows:

Building and improvements	39 years
Furniture and fixtures	7 years
Computer equipment	5 years
Computer software	3 years

Expenditures for additions, major replacements, and betterments are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. When property and equipment are retired or sold, the cost and applicable accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts and the related gain or loss is recognized.

Long-Lived Assets

Long-lived assets, other than those held for sale, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable. An asset is considered to be impaired when the undiscounted estimated net cash flows to be generated by the asset are less than the carrying amount. The impairment recognized is the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the fair value of the impaired asset. Management has concluded that no impairment reserves are required as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Advertising and Public Relations Costs

Advertising and public relations costs are charged to expense as incurred. Advertising expenses were \$13,889 and \$15,670 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Inventory

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out method) or realizable value. Inventory consists of lockboxes.

Funds Held for Other Organizations

Funds held for other organizations consist of various organizations that have appointed, in their bylaws, for the Association to be the custodian of their funds. The Association assumes the role of Treasurer for the organizations and handles the billing and collection of annual dues. These amounts are included in current assets and current liabilities on the balance sheet.

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue consists of annual association membership dues that were billed in advance.

Income Taxes

The Association is subject to federal income taxes as determined by the Internal Revenue Service because the Multiple Listing Service provided to members is a business of a kind normally operated for profit.

The Association is also subject to state income taxes.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Association, including whether the entity is exempt from income taxes. Management evaluated the tax positions taken and concluded that the Association had taken no uncertain tax positions that require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. Therefore, no provision or liability for income taxes has been included in the financial statements. With few exceptions, the Association is no longer subject to income tax examinations by the U.S. Federal, state, or local tax authorities for the years before 2014.

New Tax Legislation

On December 22, 2017, the President of the United States signed into law the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act tax reform legislation. This legislation makes significant changes to U.S. tax law including a reduction in the corporate tax rates, changes to net operating loss carryforwards and carrybacks, and a repeal of the corporate alternative minimum tax. The legislation did reduce the U.S. corporate tax rate from the current rate of 35% to 21%. As a result of the enacted law, the Association was required to revalue deferred tax assets and liability at the enacted rate. This revaluation resulted in additional tax of \$8,280 to income tax expense in continuing operations and a corresponding reduction in the deferred tax asset. The other provisions of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act did not have a material impact on the fiscal 2018 financial statements.

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Deferred Income Taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the difference between the financial statement and tax basis of assets and liabilities, using enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse.

Deferred income taxes occur as a result of temporary differences in recording depreciation for financial statement and income tax purposes, unrealized investment gains and losses, contributions carryover, and net operating loss carryforwards.

Use of Estimates

The process of preparing financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires the use of estimates and assumptions regarding certain types of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses. Such estimates primarily relate to unsettled transactions and events as of the date of the financial statements. Accordingly, upon settlement, actual results may differ from estimated amounts.

Amounts Due from Members

Amounts due from members is carried at the original invoice, less an allowance for doubtful accounts if necessary. Management reviews outstanding balances on a monthly basis. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, management has determined that amounts due from members are fully collectible. Amounts are written off when deemed uncollectible. Amounts collected on accounts that were previously written off are recorded as income in the year received.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Association considers all money market funds and short-term highly liquid debt instruments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.

Investment in Affiliated Company

The Association is accounting for its investment in Keystone MLS Network, a 50% owned affiliate, by the equity method of accounting under which the Association's share of the net income of the affiliate is recognized as income in the Association's statement of income and comprehensive income and added to the investment account, and dividends from the affiliate are treated as a reduction of the investment account.

The fiscal year of the affiliate ends on June 30, and the Association consistently follows the practice of recognizing the net income of the affiliate on that basis. Therefore, the net income of the affiliate which is reported on the Association's statement of income and comprehensive income is for the affiliate's year which ended on the previous June 30.

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), requiring an entity to recognize the amount of revenue to which it expects to be entitled for the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. The updated standard will replace most existing revenue recognition guidance in accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America when it becomes effective and permits the use of either a full retrospective or retrospective with cumulative effect transition method. The updated standard will be effective starting in 2019. The Association has not yet selected a transition method and is currently evaluating the effect that the updated standard will have on the financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*, which sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract (i.e. lessees and lessors). The new standard requires lessees to apply a dual approach, classifying leases as either finance or operating leases based on the principle of whether or not the lease is effectively a financed purchase by the lessee. This classification will determine whether lease expense is recognized based on an effective interest method or on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, respectively. A lessee is also required to record a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for all leases with a term of greater than 12 months regardless of their classification. Leases with a term of 12 months or less will be accounted for similar to existing guidance for operating leases today. The new standard requires lessors to account for leases using an approach that is substantially equivalent to existing guidance for sales-type leases, direct financing leases, and operating leases. The standard is effective on January 1, 2020, with early adoption permitted. The Association is in the process of evaluating the impact of this new guidance on the financial statements.

Investments

The Association accounts for its investments under FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 320, *Investments in Debt and Equity Securities*. Accordingly, available-for-sale securities are recorded at their fair value on the balance sheet. Under this guidance, the unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities, net of deferred taxes, must be reported as a separate component of members' equity until realized. Deferred taxes of \$39,818 and \$24,380 are netted against the unrealized gain at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The unrealized holding gain was \$128,485 and \$69,058 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. Investment expenses amounted to \$6,045 and \$5,612 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, and are included in components of operating expenses under cash management fees.

Cost and fair value of marketable securities available for sale are as follows as of December 31:

	2017		
	Cost	Unrealized Gains	Fair Value
Fixed income funds	\$ 169,455	\$ 1,835	\$ 171,290
Equity securities	282,391	125,015	407,406
Alternative investments	56,357	1,635	57,992
	<u>\$ 508,203</u>	<u>\$ 128,485</u>	<u>\$ 636,688</u>

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Investments (continued)

	2016		
	Cost	Unrealized Gains (Losses)	Fair Value
Fixed income funds	\$ 171,941	\$ (167)	\$ 171,774
Equity securities	268,044	68,017	336,061
Alternative investments	45,922	1,208	47,130
	<u>\$ 485,907</u>	<u>\$ 69,058</u>	<u>\$ 554,965</u>

Investments held as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 are comprised of investments in mutual funds, alternative investments, and common stocks. The Association has recorded unrealized holding losses on 6 and 21 of these investments as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. Management believes that holding losses recorded on these investments are not a permanent impairment, but rather a temporary market decline. The following tables show investments gross unrealized losses and fair value, aggregated by investment category and length of time that the individual mutual funds have been in a continuous unrealized loss position as of December 31:

	2017					
	Less than 12 Months		12 Months or More		Total	
	Market Value	Unrealized Loss	Market Value	Unrealized Loss	Market Value	Unrealized Loss
Mutual funds - fixed income, temporarily impaired	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 104,563	\$ (2,093)	\$ 104,563	\$ (2,093)
Equity securities, temporarily impaired	4,456	(559)	5,739	(259)	10,195	(818)
	<u>\$ 4,456</u>	<u>\$ (559)</u>	<u>\$ 110,302</u>	<u>\$ (2,352)</u>	<u>\$ 114,758</u>	<u>\$ (2,911)</u>

	2016					
	Market Value	Unrealized Loss	Market Value	Unrealized Loss	Market Value	Unrealized Loss
Mutual funds - fixed income, temporarily impaired	\$ 4,527	\$ (109)	\$ 122,435	\$ (2,870)	\$ 126,962	\$ (2,979)
Equity securities, temporarily impaired	16,050	(1,256)	23,767	(2,080)	39,817	(3,336)
Alternative investments, Temporarily impaired	2,174	(219)	-	-	2,174	(219)
	<u>\$ 22,751</u>	<u>\$ (1,584)</u>	<u>\$ 146,202</u>	<u>\$ (4,950)</u>	<u>\$ 168,953</u>	<u>\$ (6,534)</u>

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

Note 3 - Rent Expense

The Association entered into an operating lease for an automobile during 2014, which expired in 2017. Total rental expense amounted to \$3,033 and \$4,549 for 2017 and 2016, respectively.

The Association entered into a new operating lease for an automobile during 2017, which expires in 2020. Total rental expense amounted to \$756 for 2017.

Future minimum lease payments for the automobile are as follows for the year ended December 31:

2018	\$	4,533
2019		4,533
2020		3,778

Note 4 - Retirement Plan

The Association has a 401(k) retirement plan that covers substantially all employees. The Association will match 100% of the first 5% of salary deferral. The Association may make additional contributions at the discretion of the Board of Directors. Contributions made by the Association to the plan in 2017 and 2016 totaled \$17,685 and \$16,572, respectively.

Note 5 - Income Taxes

Provision for income taxes is summarized as follows as of December 31:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Deferred		
Federal	\$ (57,501)	\$ (3,150)
State	(42,173)	(1,259)
	<u>\$ (99,674)</u>	<u>\$ (4,409)</u>

The deferred income taxes recorded on the balance sheet result primarily from the Association's unrealized gains and losses on investments and federal and state net operating loss carryforwards. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Association had \$318,476 and \$420,271, respectively, in federal net operating losses available to carry forward to offset future federal taxable income. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Association had \$433,584 and \$535,581, respectively, in state net operating losses available to carry forward to offset future state taxable income. These carry forwards will expire from 2028 through 2033.

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Association recognized tax benefits related to the utilization of federal and state net operating loss carryforwards of \$32,397.

The income tax provision differs from the amount of income tax determined by applying the U.S. Federal income tax rate to pretax income for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, due to differences between estimated and actual tax calculations and the effects of temporary timing differences on current year tax calculations.

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

Note 5 - Income Taxes (continued)

The gross amounts of deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows as of December 31:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Deferred tax liability	\$ (39,818)	\$ (24,163)
Deferred tax asset	124,191	170,638
Valuation allowance	-	(146,475)
Net Deferred Tax Assets	<u>\$ 84,373</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Note 6 - Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt consists of the following as of December 31:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Note payable to bank; monthly installments of \$2,178, including interest at 5.50%; secured by certain real estate; matures September 2020	\$ 66,500	\$ 88,267
Current portion	<u>(23,013)</u>	<u>(21,767)</u>
	<u>\$ 43,487</u>	<u>\$ 66,500</u>

Future maturities of long-term debt is as follows for the next three years ending December 31:

2018	\$ 23,013
2019	24,330
2020	19,157

Note 7 - Related Party Transactions

The Association provides multiple listing services to its members through a contract with Keystone MLS Network (Keystone). The Association has a 50% ownership interest in Keystone. Keystone bills the Association's members directly for the multiple listing services. The Association receives management and member assessment fees from Keystone. Management and member assessment revenue received from Keystone during 2017 and 2016 totaled \$302,134 and \$354,123, respectively. Accounts receivable from Keystone at December 31, 2017 and 2016 was \$-0- and \$22,873, respectively, and is included in due from members on the balance sheet.

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

Note 8 - Investment in Affiliated Company

Condensed financial information of Keystone is as follows as of June 30:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Assets		
Cash	\$ 203,256	\$ 177,806
Accounts receivable	<u>10,721</u>	<u>6,691</u>
Total Assets	<u>\$ 213,977</u>	<u>\$ 184,497</u>
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 28,769	\$ 954
Related affiliate payable	<u>89,666</u>	<u>88,881</u>
Capital		
Retained earnings	<u>95,542</u>	<u>94,662</u>
Total Liabilities and Capital	<u>\$ 213,977</u>	<u>\$ 184,497</u>

Note 9 - Fair Value Measurements

FASB ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*, provides the framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows:

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Association has the ability to access.

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; and
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

Note 9 - Fair Value Measurements (continued)

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at December 31, 2017 and 2016.

Mutual funds are valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by the Association are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These funds are required to publish their daily net asset value (NAV) and to transact at that price. The mutual funds held by the Association are deemed to be actively traded.

Common stocks, corporate bonds, and U.S. Government securities are valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.

Alternative investments are valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the securities are traded.

Changes in Fair Value Levels

The availability of observable market data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or model-based valuation techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value level to another. In such instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting period.

We evaluated the significance of transfers between levels based upon the nature of the financial instrument and size of the transfer relative to total net assets available for benefits. For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, there were no significant transfers in or out of Level 3.

The following table summarizes the fair value of the Association's recurring financial instruments at December 31:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Assets		
Fixed income funds	\$ 171,290	\$ 171,774
Equity securities	407,406	336,061
Alternative investments	57,992	47,130
	<u>\$ 636,688</u>	<u>\$ 554,965</u>

All fair value measurements are using the Level 1 category. The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, due from members, accounts payable, and deferred revenue included in the balance sheet approximate fair value given the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2017 and 2016

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

Note 10 - Subsequent Events

The Association has evaluated subsequent events through June 18, 2018, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. No material events subsequent to December 31, 2017 were noted.

Lancaster County Association of Realtors

Components of Operating Expenses

See Independent Accountant's Review Report

	Years Ended December 31,	
	2017	2016
Association Expenses		
Salaries	\$ 414,654	\$ 394,865
Payroll taxes	32,483	30,966
Employee fringe benefits	83,518	90,981
Dues to national and state boards	411,765	399,673
Equipment lease and service contracts	15,336	14,395
Insurance	8,278	7,971
Office supplies, postage, and maintenance	61,128	64,991
Utilities	7,965	9,548
Telephone	10,946	11,198
Advertising and public relations	13,889	15,670
Newsletter and education	9,413	20,934
A/M system	26,997	18,363
Conventions and seminars	5,887	12,207
Professional fees	30,296	31,871
Real estate taxes	14,603	14,689
Depreciation	52,189	53,313
Total Association Expenses	\$ 1,199,347	\$ 1,191,635
Multiple Listing Service Expenses		
Operations	\$ 2,919	\$ 2,031
Real Estate Education Group Expenses		
Books and materials	\$ 7,353	\$ 7,107
Commissions	32,603	42,945
Telephone and utilities	4,160	4,707
Miscellaneous	7,678	8,134
Total Real Estate Education Group Expenses	\$ 51,794	\$ 62,893
Association Programs Expenses		
Luncheons and banquet	\$ 46,107	\$ 28,604
Outings	14,900	15,504
Community program	1,455	(2,348)
Total Association Programs Expenses	\$ 62,462	\$ 41,760
Miscellaneous Expenses		
Charitable contributions	\$ 3,350	\$ 2,400
Supplies for resale	8,277	5,283
Cash management fees	23,915	23,428
Miscellaneous	224	7,054
Pennsylvania capital stock tax	-	(7)
Total Miscellaneous Expenses	\$ 35,766	\$ 38,158